



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**TRIBECA LENDING CORPORATION,**

**Plaintiff/Petitioner,**

v.

**APPEAL NO. 12-0150**

**(On appeal from the Circuit Court  
of Kanawha County**

**Civil Action No. 11-C-2010**

**Hon. Tod J. Kaufman)**

**JAMES E. MCCORMICK,**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JAMES E. MCCORMICK**

JAMES E. MCCORMICK

*Defendant/Respondent,*

By Counsel:

Sara Bird (WV Bar No. 10269)

Mountain State Justice, Inc.

321 W. Main St., Ste. 620

Clarksburg, WV 26301

(304) 326-0188

(304) 326-0189 (facsimile)

[sara@msjlaw.org](mailto:sara@msjlaw.org)

Daniel F. Hedges (WV Bar No. 1660)

Bren J. Pomponio (WV Bar No. 7774)

Mountain State Justice, Inc.

1031 Quarrier St., Ste. 200

Charleston, WV 25301

(304) 344-3144

(304) 344-3145 (facsimile)

[dan@msjlaw.org](mailto:dan@msjlaw.org)

[bren@mjslaw.org](mailto:bren@mjslaw.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR IN CIRCUIT COURT’S ANSWER OF CERTIFIED QUESTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISIONS** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 7

**B. Section 46A-5-102 of the West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act Applies to Mr. McCormick’s Counterclaim and, Thus, No Statute of Limitations Applies** ..... 8

**C. Section 38-1-4a of the West Virginia Code Has No Application Whatsoever to Mr. McCormick’s Claims** ..... 9

**D. Even if the Statute of Limitations Provision in Section 46A-5-101(1) Applied to Mr. McCormick’s Counterclaim, His Claims are Not Time-Barred** ..... 12

**1. The interpretation of Petitioner adopted by the circuit court conflicts with Legislative intent and the plain language of the WVCCPA statute of limitations** ..... 13

**2. Injustice to West Virginia borrowers and absurd results follow from the interpretation of Petitioner and the circuit court** ..... 17

**CONCLUSION** ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Barr v. NCB Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 227 W. Va. 507, 711 S.E.2d 577 (2011) . . . . . 16

Byrd v. Crosstate Mortgage & Invs., Inc., No. LW-3263-4, 1994 WL 1031124  
(Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 6, 1994) . . . . . 16

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Copley, 189 W. Va. 90, 428 S.E.2d 313 (1993) . . . . . 7, 8-9

Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L., 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995) . . . . . 7

Delebreau v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, 770 F. Supp. 2d 813 (S.D.W. Va. 2011) . . . . 12-13

Delebreau v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, Record No. 11-1139  
(U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit) . . . . . 13

Diaz v. Rosario & Family Laundry, Inc., No. 09-23598-CIV, 2010 WL 4814659  
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2010) . . . . . 16

Dunlap v. Friedman’s, Inc., 213 W. Va. 394, 582 S.E.2d 841 (2003) . . . . . 13

Dunn v. Rockwell, 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009) . . . . . 8

Fayette County Nat’l Bank v. Lilly, 199 W. Va. 349, 484 S.E.2d 232 (1997) . . . . . 11

Felsenheld v. Block Bros. Tobacco Co., 119 W. Va. 167, 192 S.E. 545 (1937) . . . . . 8

Gallapoo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 197 W. Va. 172, 475 S.E.2d 172 (1996) . . . . . 7

Hartman v. Evans, 38 W. Va. 669, 18 S.E. 810 (1893) . . . . . 11

Hoge v. Blair, 105 W. Va. 29, 141 S.E. 44 (1929) . . . . . 9

In re Clifford K., 217 W. Va. 625, 619 S.E.2d 138 (2005) . . . . . 13

Johnson v. Nedeff, 192 W. Va. 260, 452 S.E.2d 63 (1994) . . . . . 9, 13

Kincaid v. Magnum, 189 W. Va. 404, 432 S.E.2d 74 (1993) . . . . . 9

Laurie v. Thomas, 170 W. Va. 276, 294 S.E.2d 78 (1982) . . . . . 8

Lucas v. Fairbanks Capital Corp., 217 W. Va. 479, 618 S.E.2d 488 (2005) . . . . . 11

Notarnicola v. Lafayette Farms, Inc., 288 A.D.2d 198 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) . . . . . 15

<u>Perdue v. Hess</u> , 199 W. Va. 299, 484 S.E.2d 182 (1997) .....	9
<u>Rodgers v. Rodgers</u> , 184 W. Va. 82, 399 S.E.2d 664 (1990) .....	8
<u>Simon v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</u> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<u>Smith v. State Workmen’s Compensation Com’r</u> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975) .....	13
<u>State ex rel. Cohen v. Manchin</u> , 175 W. Va. 525, 336 S.E.2d 171 (1984) .....	14
<u>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</u> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995) .....	16
<u>State v. Snodgrass</u> , 207 W. Va. 631, 535 S.E.2d 475 (2000) .....	14, 15
<u>U.S. Life Credit Corp. v. Wilson</u> , 171 W. Va. 538, 301 S.E.2d 169 (1982) .....	13
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1799.5, 1799.8 .....	15
IC 24-4.5-5-202 (1968) .....	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 37D-3 .....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 427.125 .....	15
Unif. Consumer Credit Code § 5.201(1) (1974) .....	14
W. Va. Code § 38-1-4a .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-105 .....	15
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-102 .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
W. Va. Code § 58-5-2 .....	9
W. Va. R. App. Proc. 10(d) .....	2
W. Va. R. App. Proc. 17(a)(5) .....	1

W. Va. R. App. Proc. 20 .....	7
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 24.01(b) .....	5
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 24.01(d) .....	5
Cardi, <u>The West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act</u> , 77 W. Va. L. Rev. 401 (1975) .....	14
<u>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</u> (2012), available at <a href="http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/scheduled">http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/scheduled</a> .....	15
